

16-1587

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

NATHANIEL SIMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANDREW ELLIS, C.O., ROBERT MOSKO, C.O., K. FOOSE, C.O.,
DAVID WADE, CORR. SGT., THOMAS COREY, CORR. LT.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NATHANIEL SIMS

J. Andrew Kent
Lincoln Square Legal Services at
Fordham Law School
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
Tel.: (212) 636-6774
akent@law.fordham.edu

William J. Harrington
Eric D. Lawson
Goodwin Procter LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Tel.: (212) 813-8800
wharrington@goodwinlaw.com
elawson@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Nathaniel Sims

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....2
STATEMENT OF FACTS3
 I. Background3
 II. The District Court Initially Granted Mr. Sims IFP Status3
 III. The District Court Later Revoked Mr. Sims’s IFP Status4
 IV. Mr. Sims Filed The Instant Appeal Challenging The District
 Court’s Revocation Of His IFP Status6
 V. Mr. Sims Was Not A Litigant In Four Of The Six Cases
 Identified By The District Court In Its Order Revoking His IFP
 Status7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7
STANDARD OF REVIEW8
ARGUMENT8
 POINT I: THIS COURT HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION
 UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 12918
 POINT II: THE REVOCATION OF IFP STATUS BASED ON
 MISTAKEN IDENTITY WAS ERRONEOUS13
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 136 S. Ct. 627 (2016).....	13, 14
<i>Chavis v. Chappius</i> , 618 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Dancause v. Mount Morris Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 590 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Davis v. Advocate Health Ctr. Patient Care Exp.</i> , 523 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Elfenbein v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>FirsTier Mtg. Co. v. Inv'rs Mtg. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 269 (1991).....	12
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 720 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2013)	8, 9, 15
<i>Lindsey v. Roman</i> , 408 F. App'x 530 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>McKenzie v. Casillas</i> , 585 F. App'x. 369 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Outlaw v. AirTech Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Redmond v. Gill</i> , 352 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 339 U.S. 844 (1950).....	9

<i>Tafari v. Hues</i> , 473 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Thayer v. Utah</i> , 265 Fed. App'x. 710 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Thomas v. Butts</i> , 745 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Weisman v. LeLandais</i> , 532 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Wynder v. McMahan</i> , 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	2, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	11, 12, 13
